USE ZONE CHART

Section 55.45

Attachment 12

visitor parking
requirements.

TL 6A/6B

.080 |Entertainment, See KZC
Cultural and/or 105.25.

Recreational
Facility

.090 | Private Lodge or 45' above average 1 per each 300
Club building elevation. sq. ft. of gross

See Gen. Reg. 10. floor area.

.100 | Attached or D.R, None 10' o' 0 80% 1.2 per studio |1. The street level floor of the building shallBevelopmentrmust in-
Stacked Dwelling |Chapter 65' above average unit. clude commercial use-on-the-ground-floor-with-gross-floor-area-
Units. 142 KZC building elevation. 1.3 per 1 equal-to-or greater than-20-percent of the-area-of the subject
See Spec. Reg. See Gen. Regs. 3 bedroom unit. property. Minor-floor-areareductions-may-be-approved-by-the-
1. and 10. 1.6 per 2 Planning-Official-if the-applicant- demonstrates-that meeting the-

bedroom unit. requirement-is-not feasible given-the configuration-of existing-or-
1.8 per 3 or i vem nmerci i

more bedroom figured-to-maximize-its visibility-and pedestrian-orientation.The
unit. commercial use shall be oriented toward fronting streets, major
See KZC pedestrian sidewalks and through-block pathways, and have a
105.20 for minimum depth of 20 feet and an average depth of at least 30

feet (as measured from the face of the building along the street,
major pedestrian sidewalk or through-block pathway).

Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage
provided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear
commercial frontage along the street.

The Design Review Board may determine the orientation of the
commercial use where multiple pedestrian circulation routes ex-

ist (see Plate 34C).

The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in
the depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the
requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or
proposed improvements and that the design of the commercial
frontage will maximize visual interest.

This requirement does not apply to ground floor residential use
in TL 6A where over 80 percent of the total units in the develop-
ment are affordable to households earning no more than 60 per-
cent of King County median income, adjusted for household
size.
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 55.45

Attachment 12

2. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential devel-
opments of four units or greater shall be affordable housing
units, as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for
additional affordable housing requirements and incentives.

3. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa-
tions and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associ-
ated with this use.

105

Residential
Suites

See Spec. Reg.
1.

See Spec.
Reg. 2.

1. The street level floor of the building shallBevelopment-must in-

clude commercial use-on-the-ground-floor-with-gross-floor-area-

commercial use shall be oriented toward fronting streets, major
pedestrian sidewalks and through-block pathways, and have a
minimum depth of 20 feet and an average depth of at least 30
feet (as measured from the face of the building along the street,
major pedestrian sidewalk or through-block pathway).

Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage
provided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear
commercial frontage along the street.

The Design Review Board may determine the orientation of the
commercial use where multiple pedestrian circulation routes exis

(see Plate 34C).

The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in
the depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the
requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or

(Revised 12/17)
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Attachment 12

USE ZONE CHART
Section 55.45

proposed improvements and that the design of the commercial
frontage will maximize visual interest.

2. Parking shall be provided at a rate of one stall per living unit plus
one per on-site employee, and modifications to decrease the
parking requirement are prohibited. However, if parking is man-
aged pursuant to Special Regulation 3, parking shall be provided
at a rate of 0.5 per living unit plus one per on-site employee.

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT
PAGE

Kirkland Zoning Code

(Revised 12/17)
328.7
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Attachment 13

TL 4A/B/C
1 DIRECTIONS:-FIRST,-read-down-to-find-use...THEN,-across-for-REGULATION S=a
1
1
g |1
g USEY = Required- MINIMUM S MAXIMUMS=
ﬂ' v Reviewf
e @ ( 5 Processs - 2% 5
F
S E REQUIRED-YARDY ¢ 1 228 52 1
0 .Ch - [ o @ v, '
Q = (SeeCh.115)] | o 1 % 5 ® S| Requiredy
o o Lot- " g 1 BR 49D Parking-
w : >S&En Heightoff |83 4 £ 3 9
o Size] S Structures |~ 2| Spacesf
B P Y= (seeCh.- Special-Regulationsy
$ Front| Sided Reart S 105) (See-also-General-Regulations)y
d H
.100 | Attached or D.R, None 10’ 0' 0' 80% D E |1.2 perstudio |[1. Atleast 20 percent of the total gross floor area located on the street
Stacked Dwelling Chapter 65' above aver- unit. level floor of the building shall Develepment-mustinclude commer-
Units 142 KZC age building ele- 1.3 per 1 cial use.-on-the-ground-floorwith-gross-floor-area-equalto-or-
See Spec. Reg. 1. vation. See Gen. bedroom unit. greater than 20 percent of the area of the subject property.-Minor-
Reg. 2. and Spec. 1.6 per 2 } y v y : Fictak
Reg. 4. bedroom unit. B T e e e
1.8 per 3 or i v i i isti in vem
more bedroom and-that the commercial space-is-configured-to-maximize-its-visibil-
unit. ion_The commercial use shall be ori-
See KZC ented toward fronting streets and have a minimum depth of 20 feet
105.20 for and an average depth of at least 30 feet (as measured from the

visitor parking
requirements.

face of the building along the street). In TL 4A, parcel 282605-9043
is exempt from this special requlation, due to the limited visibility
and access to this parcel.

The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the
depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the require-
ment is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed
improvements and that the design of the commercial frontage will
maximize visual interest.

Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage pro-
vided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear com-
mercial frontage along the street.

(Revised 12/17)
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TL 4A/B/C
1 DIRECTIONS:-FIRST,-read-down-to-find-use...THEN,-across-for-REGULATION S=a
1
1
g |1
e USEY = Required- MINIMUMS= MAXIMUMS=
ﬂ' W Review]
s @ I E Processn e gg
S E REQUIRED-YARDY ¢ 1 228 52 1
o o Ja -
o = (See-Ch.-115)] | & 1 2 D5 ® £ Requiredy
N i Lot 2 G 1 ERUQ S Parking
w : Sen Heightoff s o £ 3
x SizeT] 8 Structureg | = Dyl Spacesy
= P Y~ (SeeCh.- Special-Regulationsy
$ Front| Sided Reart S 105) (See-also-General-Regulations)y
-] ]
.105 |Residential Suites |D.R., None 10’ 0' 0' 80% D E |See Spec. . This use is permitted only in the TL 4A subarea.
See Spec. Reg. 1. |Chapter 65' above aver- Reg. 3. . At least 20 percent of the total gross floor area located on the street
142 KZC age building ele- level floor of the building

vation. See Gen.
Reg. 2.

cial use-on-the

shall Bevelopment-mustinclude commer-

trian-orientation._The commercial use shall be oriented toward front-

ing streets and have a minimum depth of 20 feet and an average
depth of at least 30 feet (as measured from the face of the building
along the street). In TL 4A, parcel 282605-9043 is exempt from this
special regulation, due to the limited visibility and access to this

parcel.

The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the
depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the require-
ment is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed
improvements and that the design of the commercial frontage will
maximize visual interest.

(Revised 12/17)
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USE ZONE CHART
Section 55.33

Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage pro-
vided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear com-
mercial frontage along the street.

3. Parking shall be provided at a rate of one stall per living unit plus
one per on-site employee, and modifications to decrease the park-
ing requirement are prohibited. However, if parking is managed pur-
suant to Special Regulation 4, parking shall be provided at a rate of
0.5 per living unit plus one per on-site employee.

4. The required parking shall be 0.5 per living unit where the parking
is managed as follows and the property owner agrees to the follow-
ing in a form approved by the City and recorded with King County:
a. Rentals shall be managed such that the total demand for park-

ing does not exceed the available supply of required private

parking. If the demand for private parking equals or exceeds the
supply of required private parking, the property owner shall ei-
ther restrict occupancy of living units or restrict leasing to only
tenants who do not have cars.

b. The property owner shall prepare a Transportation Management
Plan (TMP) for review and approval by the City and recording
with King County. At a minimum the TMP shall include the fol-
lowing requirements:

1) Charge for on-site parking, unbundled from the rent, for ten-
ants who have cars.

2) Bus pass or equivalent alternative transportation mode subsi-
dies for tenants who do not have cars.

3) Lease provisions and monitoring requirements for the prop-
erty owner to ensure that tenants are not parking off site to
avoid parking charges.

4) Adequate secured and sheltered bicycle parking to meet an-
ticipated demand.

REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

(Revised 12/17) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.9
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Section 55.51

USE ZONE CHART

Attachment 13

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

1.8 per 3 or more
bedroom unit.

See KZC 105.20
for visitor parking
requirements.

(2]
o 5 MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
um; % . ® o _ i
- UsE < Required REQUIRED YARD o o E’O‘f .
o o Review | Lot | (See Ch.115) S S &S 2 Required
© e Process | Size 3 Heightof |B% ol 2 Parking . .
Q . o Structure cO 9 £ 2 Spaces Special Regulations
@ = =72 23| (see Ch. 105 See also General Regulati
Front| Side | Rear 8 n (See Ch. ) (See also General Regulations)
.005 | Mixed Use D.R, 1.5 10' 0' 0' 80% |80' aboveaverage |See C |1.2 per studio 1. This use is permitted only in TL 7A.
Development Chapter 142 | acres building elevation. | Spec. unit. 2. At least 20 percent of the total gross floor area located on the
Containing Attached |KZC. See Spec. Reg. 3. |Reg. 5. 1.3 per 1 bed- street level floor along NE 124" Street of the building shall
or Stacked Dwelling |See Gen. room unit. Development-mustinclude commercial use-on-the-ground-floor
Units Reg. 3. 1.6 per 2 bed- with-grossfloorareaeq aterthan20-percentofthe-are
room unit.

ion—Residential use may be located on the
street levelground floor of a structure only if there is an
intervening commercial use with a minimum depth of 20 feet_and
an average depth of at least 30 feet (as measured from the face

of the building on NE 124th Street), between this use and NE
124th Street.

The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the
depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the
requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or
proposed improvements and that the design of the commercial
frontage will maximize visual interest.

Lobbies for residential use are allowed within the commercial
frontage provided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s
linear commercial frontage along the street.

3. The ground floor of structures shall be a minimum of 13 feet in
height. Where necessary for the ground floor of the building to be
at the elevation of an abutting street, the building may exceed the
permitted maximum height of structure by up to five feet.

4. Site design must accommodate future pedestrian connections to
the CKC.

5. Landscaping for this use must comply with KZC 95.42(1). Where
an existing residential use exists on the adjacent property, KZC
95.42(2) shall apply.

6. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential devel-
opments of four units or greater shall be affordable housing units,
as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional
affordable housing requirements and incentives.

(Revised 5/18)
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Attachment 14

Zones Allowing Residential Suites
Totem Lake Business District and Urban Center

Zones where Residential Suites are allowed are indicated with a star: *
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Attachment 15

Natural and Built Environments LLC February 19, 2018
450 Central Way Suite 3000
Kirkland WA 98033

Dorian Collins, Senior Planner
Planning Department
Kirkland City Council

123 5™ Avenue

Kirkland WA 98033

Hi Dorian,

We would like to affirm the following to be brought forth to the City Council’s Planning and Economic
Development Committee:

1. The expansion of Residential Suites to the Housing Incentive Areas (TL 10B, TL 10C, TL 10D)
in Totem Lake.
a. We believe the Council is supportive of Residential Suites zoning wherever other
residential areas occur in Totem Lake
b. This expansion gives Residential Suites the best opportunity to be built in Totem
Lake in order to bring much needed affordable housing to the area.
2. The addition of Residential Suites to the Residence XlI property (TL 10A)
a. They are naturally residential lots and not commercial lots because of their small
size.
b. Possible apartments to be included in the design, similar to the Plaza project, for a
mix of housing types and choices.
c. To expand the 10 minute neighborhood concept — the property is within a short
walk of the City’s justice center.
3. The Totem Lake commercial standard to apply to CBD side streets.
a. Given the amount of retail being created at Kirkland Urban (approximately 200,000
square feet) together with the additional retail at the old hardware site, the antique
mall site, and now proposed at the Wendy’s site, downtown Kirkland will have a
great influx of retail in the near future.
b. We feel that the small “side streets” should be allowed to provide services.
In order for the 10 minute community to really work, services (doctors, dentists, day
cares) are necessary in combination to retail.
d. Side streets such as 4" Street, north of Central, at Plaza, which is located behind the
gas station and across the street from office zoning is better suited to service type
destinations, much like the Overlake clinic off of 3™ Street.

Sincerely,
Robert Pantley Angela Rozmyn, LEED AP
Its Manager and CEO Director of Sustainable Development
Natural and Built Environments LLC Natural and Built Environments LLC

71



Attachment 15

Dorian Collins

From: Doug Waddell <doug@waddellpropertiesinc.com>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 6:07 PM

To: Dorian Collins

Subject: FW: Totem Lake

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Dorian — please see below. Let me know if it needs more explanation.

Doug

From: Ann Williamson <williamsona@baylisarchitects.com>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 4:07 PM

To: Doug Waddell <doug@waddellpropertiesinc.com>

Cc: Meredith Everist <everistm@baylisarchitects.com>
Subject: RE: Totem Lake

Hi Doug,

Some brief thoughts:

2 of the items the City seems to want included in each new development is parking and retail space in sufficient
quantity. The 75 foot height limit would allow an additional floor for a 5 over 2 building. The additional floor of
concrete could help provide the additional parking and retail space the City requires.

Hope that helps,

Ann

Ann Williamson | RA

10801 Main Street, # 110 | Bellevue, WA 98004
T: 425.454.0566 D: 425.679.5240 F: 425.453.8013

Facebook | LinkedIn | Houzz

From: Doug Waddell <doug@waddellpropertiesinc.com>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 2:50 PM

To: Ann Williamson <williamsona@baylisarchitects.com>
Subject: Totem Lake
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Hi Ann — They are once again looking at making chances to the zoning. Dorian at the city
mentioned another developer asked that they go to75 feet so that they could do 5 over
2. Would you agree and if so could you elaborate on the benefits so that | can pass those

along to the city?
Thanks...

Doug Waddell
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Dorian Collins

Attachment 15

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Doug Waddell <doug@waddellpropertiesinc.com>
Monday, August 6, 2018 6:07 PM

Dorian Collins

FW: Totem Lake

Flag for follow up
Flagged

Hi Dorian — please see below. Let me know if it needs more explanation.

Doug

From: Ann Williamson <williamsona@baylisarchitects.com>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 4:07 PM

To: Doug Waddell <doug@waddellpropertiesinc.com>

Cc: Meredith Everist <everistm@baylisarchitects.com>

Subject: RE: Totem Lake

Hi Doug,

Some brief thoughts:

2 of the items the City seems to want included in each new development is parking and retail space in sufficient
guantity. The 75 foot height limit would allow an additional floor for a 5 over 2 building. The additional floor of
concrete could help provide the additional parking and retail space the City requires.

Hope that helps,

Ann

Ann Williamson | RA

10801 Main Street, # 110 | Bellevue, WA 98004
T: 425.454.0566 D: 425.679.5240 F:425.453.8013

Facebook | LinkedIn | Houzz

From: Doug Waddell <doug@waddellpropertiesinc.com>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 2:50 PM
To: Ann Williamson <williamsona@baylisarchitects.com>

Subject: Totem Lake
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Hi Ann — They are once again looking at making chances to the zoning. Dorian at the city
mentioned another developer asked that they go to75 feet so that they could do 5 over
2. Would you agree and if so could you elaborate on the benefits so that | can pass those

along to the city?
Thanks...

Doug Waddell
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Totem Lake Business District
Housing Incentive Areas
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Housing Incentive Areas (TL 10C & TL 10D)
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Attachment 16

Legend
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Attachment 17

Reg. 2.

1.2 per studio
unit.

1.3 per 1
bedroom unit.

1.6 per 2
bedroom unit.

1.8 per 3 or
more bedroom
unit.

See KZC
105.20 for
visitor parking
requirements.
See Spec.
Req. 8.

3. In TL 4A, pParking shall be provided at a rate of one stall per living

4.

1 DIRECTIOMNS:-FIRST,-read-down-to-find-use...THEN,-acrossfor-REGULATION Su

1

1
g |1
e USEY o Required- MINIMUM St MAXIMUM St
ﬁ g Reviewq
: Processn -
ARI%¢: e T2
= < REQUIRED-YARDY = 1 = o 52 1

S TR :
o 3 (See-Ch.115)] | & 1 % @5 ® S| Requiredy
» 0 Lot B g 1 S2HY S| parking:
L ; SeEn Height-off |s 5 & = T
o Sizeq) a Structurez |= ~ ] 2@ Spacesfy
o ot “ = (See-Ch.- Special-Regulationsy
ﬂ Front{ Sideq Reart 3 10519 {See-also-General-Regulations)y
o o
.105 |Residential Suites |D.R., None 10’ 0' 0' 80% D E |For TL 4A: See | 1. This use is permitted only in the TL 4A and TL 4B subareas.
See Spec. Reg. 1. |Chapter 65' above aver- Spec. Regs. 3_ |2. Development must include commercial use on the ground floor with
142 KZC age building ele- and 4. gross floor area equal to or greater than 20 percent of the area of
vation. See Gen. For TL 4B: the subject property. Minor floor area reductions may be approved

by the Planning Official if the applicant demonstrates that meeting
the requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or
proposed improvements and that the commercial space is config-
ured to maximize its visibility and pedestrian orientation.

unit plus one per on-site employee, and modifications to decrease

the parking requirement are prohibited. However, if parking is man-

aged pursuant to Special Regulation 4, parking shall be provided at

a rate of 0.5 per living unit plus one per on-site employee.

In TL 4A, tFhe required parking shall be 0.5 per living unit where

the parking is managed as follows and the property owner agrees

to the following in a form approved by the City and recorded with

King County:

a. Rentals shall be managed such that the total demand for park-
ing does not exceed the available supply of required private
parking. If the demand for private parking equals or exceeds the
supply of required private parking, the property owner shall ei-
ther restrict occupancy of living units or restrict leasing to only
tenants who do not have cars.

b. The property owner shall prepare a Transportation Management
Plan (TMP) for review and approval by the City and recording

(Revised 12/17)

Kirkland Zoning Code
326.8
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. cTedad-aown -to-rind-use... y ACross-10r-
DIRECTIONS:-FIRST d-d to-find THEN for-REGULATION Su
1
1
n 1‘[
- USEY o Required- MINIMUM St MAXIMUM St i
e g Reviewq
=
= g I: o Processn fw% F."*%
% - REQUIRED-YARDY = 1 229 58 1 i
o 3 (See-Ch.115)1 | & 1 % o5 %5 2| Required]
e o Lot Y & 1 BEHYS|  Parking.
L sizet| =0 Heightoff (55 d = &
@ a Structuren |— ~ £ 2w  Spacesf : :
a = (See-Ch.- Special-Regulationsy N
$ Front{ Sideq Reart 3 10519 {See-also-General-Regulations)y
B B
.105 |Residential Suites REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
(continued)

7. Developments containing this use shall provide common living area
available to all residential suite residents. Common living area shall
consist of areas such as shared kitchens, dining areas, and com-
munity rooms. Areas such as bathrooms, laundries, utility rooms,
storage, stairwells, mailrooms, and hallways shall not be counted
as common living area. The minimum amount of common living
area for each project shall be 250 square feet plus an additional 20
square feet per living unit.

8. Section 105.103.c provides a process to grant a decrease in the re-
quired number of parking spaces.

.110 {Church D.R., None 10' o' o' 80% C B |1 for every 4 1. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
Chapter 65' above aver- people based |2. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
142 KZC age building ele- on maximum
vation. occupancy
load of any
area of wor-
ship. See also
Spec. Reg. 2.
(Revised 12/17) Kirkland Zoning Code

326.12
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USE ZONE CHART
Section 55.81

TL 10C

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
o USE Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
utn; (7] Review
% Process P
S = o _ig £3
2 . REQUIRED YARD o 26 §2
[3} o o 4o . .
b 5' (See Ch. 115) > o gf % £| Required
o o Lot o £ 499 Parking
g Size 2 Height of 53358 o
3 Structure - S e paces . .
- (See Ch. Special Regulations
E> Front| Side | Rear S 105) (See also General Regulations)
.010 | Attached or D.R, None | 10" |5'but | 10 80% D A |1.2 per studio |1. This use is permitted only in Housing Incentive Area 4 (see Plate
Stacked Dwelling |Chapter 2 side | See Where adjoining a unit. 37, Chapter 180 KZC).
Units 142 KZC yards |Spec. low density zone, 30' 1.3 per 1 2. For Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units, aAt least 10 percent of the
See Spec. Reg. must |Reg. above average build- bedroom unit. units provided in new residential developments of four units or
1. equal |6. ing elevation. Other- 1.6 per 2 greater shall be affordable housing units, as defined in Chapter 5
at wise, up to 65' above bedroom unit. KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional affordable housing re-
least average building ele- 1.8 per 3 or quirements and incentives.
15" vation. more bedroom |3. No portion of a structure may exceed the following heights above
See unit. the elevation of NE 116th Street, as measured at the midpoint of
Spec. See Spec. Reg. 3. See KZC the frontage of the subject property on NE 116th Street:
Reg. 105.20 for a. Within 20 feet of NE 116th Street, 35 feet.
- - 5. visitor parking b. Within 30 feet of NE 116th Street, 45 feet.
:020 | Residential requirements. c. Within 40 feet of NE 116th Street, 65 feet.
Suites 4. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
See Spec. Reg. and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with
1 this use.

5. The side yard may be reduced to zero feet if the side of the dwell-
ing unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one side
of a dwelling unit is so attached and the opposite side is not, the
side that is not attached must provide a minimum side yard of five
feet.

6. The rear yard may be reduced to zero feet if the rear of the dwelling
unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot.

(Revised 12/17) Kirkland Zoning Code
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Attachment 17

USE ZONE CHART
Section 55.81

7. Section 105.103.c provides a process to grant a decrease in the re-
quired number of parking spaces.

Contracting

Services in ing elevation. Other- uses will be the same as for the primary use.

Building wise, 35' above aver- 2. Outdoor storage for this use must be buffered as established in
Construction, age building eleva- Chapter 95 KZC for Landscaping Category A.

Plumbing, tion. 3. Refer to KZC 115.105 for provisions regarding outdoor use, activity
Electrical, and storage.

Landscaping, or
Pest Control

above average build-

.032 | Warehouse D.R., None | 20" |5'but | 10 80% 1 per each 1. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales, office or
0 |Storage Service |Chapter 2 side Where adjoining a 1,000 sq. ft. of service occupying no more than 20 percent of the gross floor area.
142 KZC yards low density zone, 30' gross floor The landscaping and parking requirements for these accessory
.043 [Wholesale Trade must above average build- area. uses will be the same as for the primary use.
0 equal ing elevation. Other- 2. Refer to KZC 115.105 for provisions regarding outdoor use, activity
- at wise, up to 35' above and storage.
-054 | Industrial Laundry least average building ele-
0 |Facility 15'. vation.
.065 | Wholesale
0 |[Printing or
Publishing
.076 | Wholesale 0' 0' Where adjoining a 1. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales, office or
0 |Establishment or low density zone, 30' service occupying no more than 20 percent of the gross floor area.

The landscaping and parking requirements for these accessory

(Revised 12/17)
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USE ZONE CHART
Section 55.87

Attachment 17

See Spec. Req.
1

(Revised 12/17)

requirements.

TL 10D
.090 | Office Use C If a medical, 1. If this use is located in Housing Incentive Area 4 (see Plate 37, Chap-
See dental, or vet- ter 180 KZC), maximum building height is 65 feet above average
also erinary office, building elevation.
Spec. then 1 per 2. The following regulations apply only to veterinary offices:
Reg. each 200 sq. ft.| a. If there are outdoor runs or other outdoor facilities for the animals,
2(a). of gross floor then use must comply with Landscape Category A.
area. b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals must be
Otherwise, 1 set back at least 10 feet from each property line and must be sur-
per each 300 rounded by a fence or wall sufficient to enclose the animals. See
sq. ft. of gross KZC 115.105, Outdoor Use, Activity and Storage, for further regu-
floor area. lations.
.100 | Attached or D.R, None | 10" |5, but| O 80% |Where adjoining a D 1.2 per studio |1. This use is permitted only in Housing Incentive Area 4 (see Plate 37,
Stacked Chapter 2 side low density zone, 30' unit. Chapter 180 KZC).
Dwelling Units  [142 KZC yards above average build- 1.3 per 1 2. Developers and residents in this zone should be aware that this prop-
See Spec. Reg. must ing elevation. bedroom unit. erty lies within a district containing and allowing future development
1. equal Otherwise, 65' above 1.6 per 2 of uses of a light industry/office nature, and impacts typically associ-
at average building ele- bedroom unit. ated with these uses, such as noise and odor, may be experienced
least vation. 1.8 per 3 or by residents.
15" See Spec. Reg. 1. more bedroom |3. For Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units, aAt least 10 percent of the
See unit. units provided in new residential developments of four units or
- - Spec. See KZC greater shall be affordable housing units, as defined in Chapter 5
110 | Residential Reg. 105.20 for KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional affordable housing require-
Suites 5. visitor parking ments and incentives.

4.

. The side yard may be reduced to zero feet if the side of the dwelling

. Section 105.103.c provides a process to grant a decrease in the re-

Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this
use.

unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one side of a
dwelling unit is so attached and the opposite side is not, the side that
is not attached must provide a minimum side yard of five feet.

quired number of parking spaces.

Kirkland Zoning Code
328.5
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